the past four financial years by segment and region, and used this analysis to create an impairment

matrix based on timeframes (see chapter 4.2). For all other financial assets (particularly bank deposits

and deposits receivable), the Group uses the three-stage impairment model.

The first-time adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in a EUR 581 thousand reduction in the impairments on

trade receivables between 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018. This difference was recognised

under equity.

The requirements for hedge accounting under IFRS 9 continue to include the same types of

hedge accounting as under IAS 39, so the accounting for hedging relationships has not changed

compared with 31 December 2017. The hedges established in the Semperit Group at 31 December

2017 (cashflow hedges and fair value hedges) were carried forward unchanged from 1 January 2018 in

accordance with the transitional provisions. The hedging relationships in question are to be classified

as effective under IAS 39 as well as IFRS 9.

The first-time adoption of IFRS 9 results in the following values and adjusted figures of the

opening balances at 1 January 2018:

in EUR thousand 31.12.2017
Adjustment

IFRS 9 01.01.2018

Non-current assets

Financial assest at fair value through OCI 6,376 –6,376 0

Financial assets at fair value through P&L 0 6,376 6,376

Current assets

Trade receivables 103,577 581 104,158

Assets 109,953 581 110,534

Equity

Revaluation reserve 117 –117 0

Other revenue reserves 244,347 538 244,886

Non-current provisions and liabilities

Deferred taxes 5,218 159 5,377

Equity and liabilities 249,682 581 250,263

 Consolidated financial statements and notes Semperit Group  I  Annual Report 2018 71

The impact on revenue reserves at 1 January 2018 from the adoption of IFRS 9 is as follows:

in EUR thousand

Revaluation
reserves

Other
revenue
reserves

Revenue reserves at 31.12.2017 (reported) 117 244,347

Reclassification non-current shares from AFS1) to category FVPL2) –117 117

Adoption allowance for trade receivables 0 581

Adoption deferred taxes 0 –159

Revenue reserves 1.1.2018 0 244,886

1)AFS (available for sale)
2) FVPL (Fair Value through Profit and Loss)

The impact of the new IFRS 9 classification requirements on financial assets and financial liabilities

[…]

a more compact method was chosen for presenting the Consolidated statement of cashflows which

enables more consistent deduction of the free cashflow. In accordance with IAS 7, paid interest was

reclassified into the cashflow from financing activities; the interest payments received were reclassified

into the cashflow from investing activities. These changes were also implemented retrospectively for

the previous year.

Amendments to how information is presented in the consolidated balance sheet

In future, down payments made will no longer be recorded in the schedule of assets for tangible

assets (see Chapter 3.2). Down payments made for tangible assets accordingly will no longer be

recognised under intangible and tangible assets, and will instead now appear under other non-

current assets. The comparative figures were amended accordingly in the consolidated balance sheet

and the consolidated schedule of assets through reclassifications.

The effects of the reclassifications on the consolidated balance sheet can be seen in the following

table:

in EUR thousand

31.12.2017 as
reported

Reclassification of

prepayments for
tangible assets

31.12.2017
adjusted

Non-current assets

Tangible assets 356,040 –8,693 347,348

Other assets 2,183 8,693 10,875

in EUR thousand

2017
as reported

Net foreign
exchange result

Other
adjustments

2017
adjusted

Finance income (formerly: financial income) 33,058 –31,801 0 1,257

Finance expenses (formerly: financial expenses) –53,261 37,706 590 –14,965

Profit / loss attributable to redeemable non-controlling interests –5,326 0 0 –5,326

Other financial result - –5,905 –590 –6,495

thereof net foreign exchange result - –5,095 0 –5,095

thereof other expenses from the amendment of redeemable

non-controlling interests resulting from a capital

measurement - 0 –372 –372

thereof net result from the valuation categories FVPL and

FV – Hedging Instrument - –810 –67 –877

thereof other - 0 –150 –150

Financial result –25,529 0 0 –25,529

 Consolidated financial statements and notes Semperit Group  I  Annual Report 2018 75

Additional amendments to comparative information affect the summary of how positions on the

consolidated balance sheet are categorized so as to improve the consolidated balance sheet’s reada-

bility. Specifically, the provisions for pension and severance payments as well as other provisions were

summarised under Provisions in the consolidated balance sheet. The corporate Schuldschein loan and

liabilities to banks now appear under Financial liabilities. This categorisation will now be used in

Chapter 7 and Chapter 6.2.

in EUR thousand

31.12.2017
as reported

Reclassifi-
cations

31.12.2017
adjusted

Non-current provisions and liabilities

Provisions for pension and severance payments 35,815 –35,815 -

Other provisions 12,837 –12,837 -

Provisions - 48,652 48,652

Corporate Schuldschein loan 254,168 –254,168 -

Liabilities to banks 51,310 –51,310 -

Financal liabilities - 305,478 305,478

Current provisions and liabilities

Provisions for pension and severance payments 2,489 –2,489 -

Other provisions 24,870 –24,870 -

Provisions - 27,359 27,359

Corporate Schuldschein loan 15,542 –15,542 -

Liabilities to banks 5,578 –5,578 -

Financial liabilities - 21,120 21,120

A more representative overview of Group equity

Following the Semperit Group’s modification of its consolidated financial statements (see Chapter

1.1), a more compact method of presenting the consolidated statement of changes in equity was

chosen. The subcategories of revenue reserves will appear as a total in the consolidated statement of

changes in equity. Revenue reserves will be presented as individual subcategories in the Notes (see

Chapter 5.1).

 76 Semperit Group  I  Annual Report 2018 Consolidated financial statements and notes